
 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 
5.30 pm in the Banqueting Hall City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

THE QUEENSBURY 
WARD INDEPENDENTS 

GREEN 

Dodds 
S Khan 
Thornton 
Warburton 
Wood 
T Hussain 
 

Bibby 
 

 J Clake Edwards 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

THE QUEENSBURY 
WARD INDEPENDENTS 

Berry 
Ferriby 
D Green 
Jabar 
Tait 
Wainwright 

Hargreaves 
Majkowski 

 
Notes: 
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 If you wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by 
mid-day on Tuesday 15 March 2022 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting.   

 

 
From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


 

 2 

 
 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
 
1.   ALTE
[...]
a item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
 
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
15 March 2022. 

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
6.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 
2022/23  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “U”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. 

1 - 8 



 

 4 

 
Recommended – 
 
That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to Document 
“U”. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Whelan - 01274 434409) 
 

 
7.   PETITION RELATING TO A TRAFFIC MATTER - BRADFORD 

SOUTH  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “V”) 
which sets out a petition relating to a Traffic matter at the following 
location: Reevy Road West, Bradford. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the request for a controlled crossing point on Reevy 
 Road  West be retained on the list of schemes to be given 
 consideration by the Bradford South Area Committee when 
 the 2022-23 Safer Roads schemes programme is 
 determined. 

(2) That Parking Services be requested to increase passing 
 patrols of Reevy Road West and that residents be 
 encouraged to contact the Police in respect of obstructive 
 and/or dangerous parking. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 
 

9 - 16 

8.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “W”) 
which sets out objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford South Constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on 
 Commondale Way from the southern entrance of VCS and 
 the entrance to the south of this be removed from the Order 
 just leaving corner protection at both entrances and that 
 the one objection to the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ 

17 - 30 



 

 5 

 on Paternoster lane be overruled and the Traffic Regulation 
 Order be sealed and implemented as modified. 
 
(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 
 

9.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA OF 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT  
 
The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing will submit a report 
(Document “X”) which seeks to inform Bradford South Area 
Committee of data and activities relating to the health and wellbeing of 
the population of Bradford South constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
It is recommended that option 9.2 set out on Document “X” is 
adopted in order to support the overall health and well-being of 
the residents of Bradford South. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social Care 
 

(Angela Hutton - 01274 437345) 
 

31 - 50 

10.   LOCALITIES UPDATE  
 
The Area Office is leading on an engagement process across Bradford 
South.  The Bradford South Area Coordinator will submit a report 
(Document “Y”) which gives Committee members the opportunity to 
discuss relevant issues to include in the process. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The Area Coordinator to include ideas from the discussion in the 
December, January and March Area Committees within the 
development of the Bradford South Localities Plan 2022-26 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

 
(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155) 

 

51 - 64 

11.   2021 / 2022 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS  
 
 
The Bradford South Area Coordinator will submit a report (Document 
“Z”) which summarises the grants that have been awarded in the 
Bradford South Constituency from 2021 to 2022. 
  

65 - 78 



 

 6 

Recommended – 
 
(1) That the wide range of applications from groups and 
 organisations across Bradford South are noted and 
 welcomed. 

 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in 

allocating all of the grants from the past financial year – 
2021/2022. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

 
(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155) 

 
 

12.   SUPPORTING COVID RESPONSE ACTIVITY - £60,000 REWARD 
GRANT  
 
Bradford South Area Committee has been allocated £60,000 for 
voluntary organisations who supported and continue to support local 
communities since the pandemic started in March 2020. The Bradford 
South Area Coordinator will submit a report (Document “AA”) which 
proposes how grants could be allocated. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) The £60,000.00 is split equally between each of the 6 wards  

 - £10,000 each. 
 

(2) That Ward Officers liaise with their Ward Councillors to 
 decide which organisations will receive a proportion of the 
 grant. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

 
(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79 - 82 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



      

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 17th 
March 2022. 

U 
 
 

Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2022/23 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from 
the project recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford South Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2022/23 in Bradford 
South. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2022/23 is anticipated to be £4,286,000. 

2.2. It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.3. The varying types and classifications of roads are routinely monitored by 
standardised survey equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those that have 
been shown to be in the most need of repair on the most recent survey. This is 
supplemented by those roads that are known to have suffered increased 
[...]
 referred to Bradford South Area Committee.’ 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations 

within this report. Funding for a controlled crossing point on Reevy Road West 
would be subject to future prioritisation by the Bradford South Area Committee as 
and when the Safer Roads budget is next determined. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report.  Any future Traffic schemes will 

be promoted in accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 None 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 None 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 There are no community safety implications arising from the report 

recommendations. 
 
 

Page 10



7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for the Trade Unions 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Ward members have been consulted on the petitions.  
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 There are no relevant priorities within the Royd ward plan   
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 

will receive appropriate officer advice. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the request for a controlled crossing point on Reevy Road West be retained on 

the list of schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford South Area 
Committee when the 2022-23 Safer Roads schemes programme is determined. 

 
10.2 That Parking Services be requested to increase passing pat
[...]
nd 

feelings of safety when heading home. 

 
15. Survey of students using crossing points on Reevy Road to establish footfall at 

each location. 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the request for a Zebra crossing on Reevy Road West be retained on the list of 

schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford South Area Committee when the 

2022-23 Safer Roads schemes programme is determined. 

2. That Parking Services be requested to increase passing patrols of Reevy Road West 

and that residents be encouraged to contact the Police in respect of obstructive 

and/or dangerous parking. 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director Place, to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on 17th March 2022 

W 
 
 

Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford South Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no issues arising from the Council’s Equality & Diversity Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: Great Horton, Wyke 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various 
roads in the Bradford South Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. At its meeting on the 15 July 2021 this committee approved as part of its Safer Roads 
Programme, a scheme to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on various ro
[...]
 time’ restrictions on Commondale Way from 
the southern entrance of VCS and the entrance to the south of this be removed from 
the Order just leaving corner protection at both entrances and that the one objection 
to the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ on Paternoster lane be overruled and the 
Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and implemented as modified. 

9.2. That the objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions on Commondale Way be 
upheld.  

9.3. Councillors may propose an alternative course of action. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on Commondale Way from the 
southern entrance of VCS and the entrance to the south of this be removed from the 
Order just leaving corner protection at both entrances and that the one objection to 
the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ on Paternoster lane be overruled and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be sealed and implemented as modified. 

10.2  That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawings showing the proposals that have received objections 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 
 

Page 28



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for Bradford South Area Committee –Public Health update -2022- 03-17 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be 
held on March 17th 2022 

X 
 
 

Subject:   
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA OF BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report from the Public Health team seeks to inform Bradford South Area 
Committee of data and activities relating to the health and wellbeing of the 
popu
[...]

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1       None.  
 
10.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the wide range of applications from groups and organisations 

across Bradford South are noted and welcomed. 
 

10.2   That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in allocating all of the grants    
from the past financial year – 2021/2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

11. APPENDICES 
 

APPENDIX A  Breakdown of Youth and Community Chest Grants from 
2021/2022 and the Criteria. 

APPENDIX B          Breakdown of The Sports Community Chest (Future Boost) 
Grants from 2021/2022 and the Criteria. 

APPENDIX C          Breakdown of Climate Action Fund from 2021/2022. 

APPENDIX D          Breakdown of Cleaner Streets, Parks and Open Spaces Grants 
from 2021/2022. 

APPENDIX E          Breakdown of Additional Restrictions Grants from 2021/2022. 
 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 

Page 69



0 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

Breakdown of Youth and Community Chest Grants in 2021 / 2022 

WARD ROUND GROUP / ORGNATISATON AMOUNT 

Wibsey May Wibsey Clean Team (Wibsey Events Group) £500 

Tong May Step 2 Young People’s Health £500 

Royds May Step 2 Young People’s Health £400 

Wibsey May Marshfield Odsal Bankfoot Enterprise £350 

Tong May Holme Wood Town FC £498 

    

Royds August Royds Community Association £500 

Wibsey August Wibsey Events Group £500 

Royds August Shoulder 2 Shoulder £500 

Royds August Friends of Harold Park £500 

Royds August Footprints Family Centre £328 

Great Horton August St. Wilfrid’s Lidget Green £500 

Wyke August Ontrak £500 

    

Queensbury October Queensbury Community Programme £500 

Wyke October Norman Lodge Resource Centre £300 

Wibsey October Wibsey Community Friendship Group £500 

Great Horton October St Johns Great Horton £500 

Great Horton October Horton Bank Top Community Foodbank £500 

Wyke October Oakenshaw Community Choir £350 

Royds October 69th Bradford South Scout Group £500 

Great Horton October 113th Bradford Guides £500 

Wibsey Octob
[...]
 E 

Breakdown of Additional Restrictions Grant grants in 2021 / 2022 
 

 

AREA GROUP / ORGNATISATON AMOUNT 

Bradford South St Christopher's Good Neighbour Project £14,121 

Bradford South Scholemoor Beacon CIO £4,715 

Bradford South Bradford and District Senior Power (BDSP) £6,142 

Bradford South The Valley Project £14,022 

Bradford South Kyffin Place Community Centre    (The Sutton Centre) £13,500 

Bradford South Bradford (Park Avenue) AFC CIC £22,180 

Bradford South Sedbergh Youth & Community Centre £10,143 

Bradford South STEP2 Young People's Health  £3,919 

Bradford South Ontrak Community Initiative £16,365 

TOTAL  £105,107 

Bradford South and East E:merge TOTAL £17,370 

TOTAL PAID BY BRADFORD SOUTH £17,370 

Bradford South and West Bradford Organic Communities Service (BOCS) TOTAL  £5,000 

 TOTAL PAID BY BRADFORD SOUTH £5,000 

Bradford South/West and 
East 

Bradford South contributed £21,000 to be divided 
proportionately among these projects 

FULL AMOUNT £63,810 

TOTAL PAID BY BRADFORD SOUTH £21,000 

District Wide Bradford South contributed £35,000  to be divided 
proportionately among these projects 

FULL AMOUNT  
£90,300 

 TOTAL PAID BY BRADFORD SOUTH £35,000 

 FINAL TOTAL £183,477 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on 17th March 2022 

AA 
 
 

Subject:   
 
SUPPORTING COVID RESPONSE ACTIVITY - £60,000 REWARD GRANT 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford South Area Committee has been allocated £60,000 for voluntary 
organisations who supported and continue to support local communities since the 
pandemic started in March 2020. This report proposes how grants could be 
allocated. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The grants to voluntary community organisations will contribute to delivery of the 
Councils’ equality objectives through strong and active ongoing engagement with 
organisations and groups to assist in 
[...]
 FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 None  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. OPTION 
 
9.1 That the committee supports the recommendations highlighted in 10.1 and 10.2. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  The £60,000.00 is split equally between each of the 6 wards - £10,000 each. 
 
10.2 Ward Officers liaise with their Ward Councillors to decide which organisations will 
 receive a proportion of the grant. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1  None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2022/23
	7 PETITION RELATING TO A TRAFFIC MATTER - BRADFORD SOUTH
	8 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
	9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
	Doc X App 1

	10 LOCALITIES UPDATE
	11 2021 / 2022 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS
	12 SUPPORTING COVID RESPONSE ACTIVITY - £60,000 REWARD GRANT





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 
in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 8.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR GREEN THE BRADFORD 
SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

Dodds 
S Khan 
Thornton 
Warburton 
Wood 
T Hussain 

Edwards Hargreaves 
Majkowski 

 
Councillor Dodds in the Chair 
 
 
67.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
 

68.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

69.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents 
 

70.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 



 

71.   PETITION RELATING TO A TRAFFIC MATTER - BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “V”) which set out a 
petition relating to a traffic matter at the location of Reevy Road West, Bradford. 
 
The petition in respect of Reevy Road West was presented to the meeting of 
Full Council on 25 January 2022, where it was resolved to refer the petition  
signed by over 950 people to this Area Committee for further consideration. 
  
The Lead Petitioner including some pupils from Buttershaw Business and 
Enterprise College were present at the meeting to give an overview of the work 
they had done with the Council, the Police, Ward Councillors, as well as parents 
to raise awareness around the issue of illegal parking and road safety outside the 
school, this included encouraging parents to park safely, encouraging students to 
be more aware of their surroundings once outside school and lobbying the 
Council to provide a suitable crossing, to enable pupils to cross safely.  A speed 
survey by the students in conjunction with the Police had also identified the issue 
of speeding vehicles around the vicinity of the school. 
 
A Ward Councillor and Member of this Committee expressed her deep concerns 
about road safety outside the school, which she had experienced at first hand and 
she thanked pupils for their sterling work in bringing the issue to the fore. 
 
Members thanked the pupils of BBEC and the lead petitioner for highlighting the 
issue so eloquently and for the work they had undertaken, and it was suggested 
that as well as the proposed crossing, a suitable 20 mph limit should also be 
introduced in the vicinity to make the crossing more effective, and it was 
therefore:  
 
Resolved - 
 
(1) That the request for a controlled crossing point on Reevy Road 
 West,  including the introduction of a 20mph zone in the vicinity be 
 retained on the list of schemes to be given consideration by the 
 Bradford South Area Committee when the 2022-23 Safer Roads 
 schemes programme is determined. 
 
(2) That Parking Services be requested to increase passing  patrols of 
 Reevy Road West and that residents be encouraged to contact the 
 Police in respect of obstructive and/or dangerous parking. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

72.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “U”) which provided 
information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and made 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes 
and Surface Dressing sites. 
 
An overview was given of the proposed schemes which were set out in Appendix 
1 and 2, and during the discussion Members asked for minor clarifications on a 
number of the proposed schemes, including how work was signed off following 
repairs, in particular the quality of potholes repairs seemed to be a particular 
issue.  In response it was stated that exact repairs were not always possible in 
relation to potholes, however the longevity of potholes were being looked at to 
ensure greater resilience.   
 
A Member also suggested that a number of the scheduled schemes timetabled 
should be checked again with developers, as well as the utility companies, to 
ensure that any road surfacing works were undertaken following completion of 
any development / excavation works.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the proposed programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
Document “U” be approved. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 
 

73.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 
CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “W”) which  set out 
objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the 
Bradford South Constituency. 
 
In relation to the proposals for a no waiting restrictions on Paternoster Lane, a 
Ward Councillor and Member of the Committee stressed that he and his fellow 
Ward Councillors had not been consulted on the proposed scheme, and he 
expressed concerns that the proposed restrictions may not have their desired 
effect and cause additional problems in the area, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on 

Commondale Way from the southern entrance of VCS and   
 the entrance to the south of this be removed from the Order, just 
 leaving corner protection at both entrances, and the Traffic 
 Regulation Order be sealed and implemented as modified. 



 

 
(2) That the proposed ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on 
 Paternoster  Lane be withdrawn for the time being, to allow for  further 
 consultation to be undertaken with the ward Councillors on the 
 proposed scheme. 
 
(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration & Environment 
 
 

74.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA OF 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
 
The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document 
“X”) which sought to inform Bradford South Area Committee of data and activities 
relating to the health and wellbeing of the population of the Bradford South 
constituency. 
 
The report outlined some of the work and activities of teams within Public Health 
and work with partners, as well as the key heath indicators around life 
expectancy, Infant mortality, respiratory health and obesity levels, with the 
general trend showing poor outcomes across the majority of health outcomes 
both within an overall Bradford and national context. 
 
During the discussion Members expressed a number of concerns around the 
health outcomes affecting Bradford South and that it portrayed a grim picture. 
 
With the majority of the outcomes showing red and amber, a Member stated that 
air pollution in Tong was a major contributory factor to poor health outcomes, with 
levels showing some of the highest concentrations in the country.  This coupled 
with poor social housing, with damp being a particular concern, should be a 
particular area of focus.  In response it was stated that more work with housing 
standards, as well as the social housing provider was needed to tackle these 
issues. 
 
The lack of adequate primary care facilities in the Great Horton Ward was cited as 
a particular issue and residents inability to access them was no doubt contributing 
to the poor health outcomes in the ward.  It was stated that this matter would be 
raised with the Public Health Intelligence Team. 
 
The current cost of living crisis was cited as another area of concern and that the 
fear of debt would have a profound impact on peoples mental health across the 
district, and their inability to heat their homes would no doubt have an impact on 
their physical health.  In response it was stated that this piece of work was 
already being looked at in conjunction with Partners and the existing work around 
poverty. 
 
 
 



 

A Member expressed concerns that the report failed to highlight any tangible 
outcomes as well as what preventative work was being undertaken to address 
health inequalities.  In response it was stated that a number of preventative 
programmes had yielded some good results, including the exercise referral 
programme, and although they were aimed at addressing existing long term 
health issues, they did have an impact in improving general health. 
 
The issue of childhood obesity was also cited as a particular area of concern and 
that the figures were still showing an upward trajectory.  In response it was stated 
that that the sedentary lifestyle of many children was of particular concern both at 
a local and national level. 
 
A Member suggested that any initiatives to tackle health inequalities had to be 
ward specific as issues differed from ward to ward and that effective engagement 
and signposting with communities was crucial. 
 
A Member suggested that other Council and outside Services need to analyse 
and look at this data more closely so that services can be better tailored.  In 
response it was stressed that the intention of public health coming into the 
Council was to address this very issue and ensure better coordination of services. 
 
The poor help services around mental health was also highlighted and in 
particular the inadequate provision within schools, where there had been a 
noticeable rise in numbers. 
 
It was suggested that a further report should be submitted around efforts to tackle 
obesity and mental health and that when the 2021/22 figures become available, a 
report should be brought to this Committee, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That option 9.2 set out on Document “X” be adopted, in order to 
 support the overall health and well-being of the residents of 
 Bradford South. 
 
(2) That a further reported be submitted to this Area Committee on 

efforts to tackle obesity and mental health issues in the Bradford 
South area. 

 
(3) That once the 2021/2022 health data become available, a further 

report is brought to this Area Committee early in the new Municipal 
Year. 

 
ACTION: Strategic Director of Health 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social Care 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

75.   LOCALITIES UPDATE 
 
The Area Office is leading on an engagement process across Bradford South.  
The Bradford South Area Coordinator submitted a report (Document “Y”) which 
gave Members the opportunity to discuss relevant issues to include in the 
process. 
 
The Area Coordinator explained that as well as identifying a number of issues at 
the December and January meetings to explore and include in the Localities 
process, a Localities Survey had also been undertaken and an initial analysis of 
the data suggested that the rising cost of living was a big concern around the 
district; the survey had also yielded a good response from young people with 
1,340 responses received from adults and 965 from young people respectively. 
 
A dataset had also been developed using Power Bi which was set out in the   
appendix to the report and was based on this information and this will provide  
a significant part of the evidence which will be used to prioritise the localities  
work.  The Graduate Officer who had compiled the data gave a brief overview  
of the data pertinent to the Bradford South area. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the Area Coordinator includes ideas from the discussion in the 
December, January and March Area Committees within the development of 
the Bradford South Localities Plan 2022-26, with the addition of CSE. 

 
(2)That the graduate officer be thanked for compiling the dataset that has 
been developed using Power Bi, which will provide a significant part of the 
evidence base. 

 
ACTION: Area Coordinator 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 

 
 

76.   2021 / 2022 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS 
 
The Bradford South Area Coordinator submitted a report (Document “Z”) which 
summarised the grants that had been awarded in the Bradford South 
Constituency from 2021 to 2022. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the wide range of applications from groups and 
 organisations across Bradford South be noted and welcomed. 

 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work in 

allocating all of the grants from the past financial year – 2021/2022. 
 

ACTION: Area Coordinator 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 



 

 
 

77.   SUPPORTING COVID RESPONSE ACTIVITY - £60,000 REWARD GRANT 
 
Bradford South Area Committee has been allocated £60,000 for voluntary 
organisations who supported and continue to support local communities since the 
pandemic started in March 2020. The Bradford South Area Coordinator submitted 
a report (Document “AA”) which proposed how grants could be allocated. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the £60,000.00 be split equally between each of the 6 wards  

 - £10,000 each. 
 

(2) That Ward Officers liaise with their Ward Councillors to decide  which 
 organisations will receive a proportion of the grant. 

 
ACTION: Area Coordinator 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
 

 
 

 
         Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


